

No. 08-1521

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
OTIS McDONALD, *ET AL.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO, ILLINOIS, *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF BUCKEYE FIREARMS  
FOUNDATION INC. AND UNITED STATES  
CONCEALED CARRY ASSOCIATION AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
L. KENNETH HANSON III  
*Counsel of Record*  
FIRESTONE, BREHM, HANSON,  
WOLF AND BURCHINAL LLP  
15 West Winter Street  
Delaware, Ohio 43015  
(740) 363-1213

RAMÓN A. SANTINI, ESQ.  
55 Rosewood Drive  
Springboro, Ohio 45066

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. Chicago Suffers From a Consistently High Violent Crime Rate and Chicago's Disarmed Residents Are Forced to Rely Exclusively Upon the Chicago Police Department for Protection.....	8
A. Chicago Has a Very High Violent Crime Rate and, Despite the Absence of a Legal Source, Criminals Easily Obtain Firearms .....	8
B. Chicago's Police Department Has Earned the Distrust of the Public .....	15
C. In This Environment of High Violent Crime and Mistrust of the Police, Chicago's Laws Have Disarmed the Victims, Not the Criminals .....	23
II. Incorporating the Second Amendment Will Restore the Right of Self-Defense to Residents of Chicago .....	25
A. Chicago Does Not Have Any Compelling Policy Argument Against Incorporation.....	25

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Residents of Washington, D.C. Enjoy, and Residents of Chicago Are Denied, a Constitutionally Guaranteed Right to Self-Defense.....	30
C. The Right to Possess a Handgun in the Home Applies to Chicago the Same as Other Fundamental, Individual Rights Protected by the U.S. Constitution.....	31
D. Absent Incorporation, Residents of Chicago Are Second-Class Citizens When Compared to Residents of Washington, D.C.....	33
III. Incorporating the Second Amendment Will Restore the Right of Self-Defense to Non-Resident Visitors to Chicago .....	34
A. Non-Resident Visitors to Chicago Are Currently Treated as Second-Class Citizens Compared to Residents of Chicago .....	35
B. Any Incorporation of the Second Amendment That Is Silent as to Non-Residents Will Result in Non-Residents Being Treated as Second-Class Citizens .....	36
CONCLUSION.....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Bell v. Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 226 (1964).....	33
<i>Buchanan v. Warley</i> , 245 U.S. 60 (1917).....	29
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2783 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958) .....	29
<i>George Garcia v. City of Chicago</i> , 1:01cv8945, United States District Court For The North- ern District Of Illinois, Eastern Division.....	18, 19
<i>Palmer v. District of Columbia</i> , 1:09cv1482, United States District Court, District of Columbia .....	6
<i>Ex Parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879).....	32

## STATE CASES

<i>Leone v. City of Chicago</i> , 156 Ill. 2d 33 (1993).....	21
--	----

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	4, 38
U.S. Const. amend. II .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	5
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	5
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	5
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

## STATE STATUTES

Chi., Ill., Municipal Code § 8-20-040 (2009) .....	3, 23, 35
Chi., Ill., Municipal Code § 8-20-050 (2009) .....	3, 23
430 ILL. COMP. STAT. ANN. 65/2(b)(5)-(10) (2009) .....	7, 35
745 ILL. COMP. STAT. ANN. 10/1-101 (2009) .....	21
745 ILL. COMP. STAT. ANN. 10/4-102 (2009) ....	21, 22

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

ATF 2006 Trace Data, <a href="http://www.atf.gov/fire_arms/trace_data/2006/cy2006-illinois.pdf">http://www.atf.gov/fire_arms/trace_data/2006/cy2006-illinois.pdf</a> retrieved 11/13/2009 .....	12
ATF 2007 Trace Data, <a href="http://www.atf.gov/fire_arms/trace_data/2007/illinois07.pdf">http://www.atf.gov/fire_arms/trace_data/2007/illinois07.pdf</a> retrieved 11/13/2009 .....	12
ATF 2008 Trace Data, <a href="http://www.atf.gov/fire_arms/trace_data/2008/illinois08.pdf">http://www.atf.gov/fire_arms/trace_data/2008/illinois08.pdf</a> retrieved 11/13/2009 .....	11
Don Babwin, <i>Chicago Police Probed for Posing with Suspect</i> , 10/16/2009 Associated Press wire report, <a href="http://www.cbsnews.com/stories/2009/10/16/ap/national/main5389722.shtml">http://www.cbsnews.com/stories/2009/10/16/ap/national/main5389722.shtml</a> retrieved 11/17/2009 .....	17
Ravi Baichwal, <i>Police Admit Misconduct in Missing Teen Case</i> , 9/11/2009 ABC wire report, <a href="http://abclocal.go.com/wls/story?section=news/local&amp;id=7008889">http://abclocal.go.com/wls/story?section=news/local&amp;id=7008889</a> retrieved 11/15/2009 .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Steve Bartin, <i>Judge: I'm Tired of Crooked Cops in Chicago</i> , 6/30/2009 Chicago Sun-Times Media Wire, <a href="http://www.cdobs.com/archive/syndicated/judge-im-tired-of-crooked-cops-in-chicago,36349">http://www.cdobs.com/archive/syndicated/judge-im-tired-of-crooked-cops-in-chicago,36349</a> retrieved 11/15/2009 .....	15
John Byrne, <i>Administrative Leave for Cop Accused of Making False Arrests</i> , 10/10/2009 Chicago Breaking News wire report, <a href="http://www.chicagobreakingnews.com/2009/10/administrative-leave-for-cop-accused-of-making-false-arrests.html">http://www.chicagobreakingnews.com/2009/10/administrative-leave-for-cop-accused-of-making-false-arrests.html</a> retrieved 11/15/2009 .....	17
John Byrne, <i>Police Chief Worries About Mass Retirement of Officers</i> , 11/7/2009 Chicago Tribune wire report, <a href="http://www.chicagotribune.com/news/chi-police-retirementsnov07,0,707360.story">http://www.chicagotribune.com/news/chi-police-retirementsnov07,0,707360.story</a> retrieved 11/17/2009 .....	22
Chicago Anti-Bashing Network Press Release, <i>City of Chicago Guilty of Covering Up Criminal Police Violence</i> , 5/3/2003, <a href="http://www.net127.com/wiki/City_of_Chicago_GUILTY_of_Covering_Up_Criminal_Police_Violence_(2005)">http://www.net127.com/wiki/City_of_Chicago_GUILTY_of_Covering_Up_Criminal_Police_Violence_(2005)</a> .....	19
<i>Cop Tells FBI He Terrorized Chicago Citizens</i> , 6/1/2008 CBS wire report, <a href="http://cbs2chicago.com/local/keith.herrera.SOS.2.738113.html">http://cbs2chicago.com/local/keith.herrera.SOS.2.738113.html</a> retrieved 11/15/2009 .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
District Commander Lillie Crump-Hales, <i>Memo to 1st, 2nd and 3rd Watch Commanders</i> , dated September 4, 2009, <a href="http://1.bp.blogspot.com/_9peHv_weEh8/SqXmzBxhZoI/AAAAAAABABPc/uoLif9j01xs/s1600-h/IMG_3076.JPG">http://1.bp.blogspot.com/_9peHv_weEh8/SqXmzBxhZoI/AAAAAAABABPc/uoLif9j01xs/s1600-h/IMG_3076.JPG</a> retrieved 11/17/2009 .....	23
Jeffrey Fagan, Tracey L. Meares, & Andrew V. Papachristos, <i>Attention Felons: Evaluating Project Safe Neighborhoods in Chicago</i> , <i>Journal of Empirical Legal Studies</i> , Volume 4, Issue 2, 223-272, July 2007 .....	26, 27
Jeffrey Fagan, Tracey L. Meares, & Andrew V. Papachristos, <i>Integrating and Evaluating Multiple PSN Strategies in Chicago</i> , Slide 7, undated PowerPoint Presentation, <a href="http://uchicagolaw.typepad.com/faculty/files/meares_cbi_slides.ppt">http://uchicagolaw.typepad.com/faculty/files/meares_cbi_slides.ppt</a> retrieved 11/16/2009 .....	26, 27, 28
Agence France-Presse, <i>School Kids Risk Death in Chicago Ganglands</i> , 10/22/2009 ABC News wire report, <a href="http://www.abc-cbnnews.com/world/10/22/09/school-kids-risk-death-chicago-ganglands">http://www.abc-cbnnews.com/world/10/22/09/school-kids-risk-death-chicago-ganglands</a> retrieved 11/13/2009 .....	9
Lorne Gunter Editorial, <i>Gun Bans Don't Prevent Murder</i> , 10/27/2008 National Post, Page A14.....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Kristyn Hartman, <i>7,234 Guns Confiscated in Chicago This Year, Number Skyrockets Despite Handgun Ban</i> , 11/13/2009 CBS News wire report, <a href="http://cbs2chicago.com/local/7234.guns.confiscated.2.1309844.html">http://cbs2chicago.com/local/7234.guns.confiscated.2.1309844.html</a> retrieved 11/13/2009.....	13
David Heinzmann, <i>Police Misconduct Allegations up Almost 19%</i> , 10/30/2009 Chicago Tribune online report, <a href="http://www.chicagotribune.com/news/chi-police_complaints_upoct30,0,362522.story">http://www.chicagotribune.com/news/chi-police_complaints_upoct30,0,362522.story</a> retrieved 11/15/2009 .....	18
Judge James F. Holderman, 9/19/2003 <i>Memo-randum Opinion and Order Regarding De-fendant City of Chicago’s Motion For New Trial</i> , Pg 17, <i>George Garcia v. City of Chicago et al</i> , 1:01cv8945, United States District Court For The Northern District Of Illinois, Eastern Division .....	19
Human Rights Watch, <i>Shielded From Justice: Police Brutality and Accountability in the United States</i> , <a href="http://www.hrw.org/legacy/reports98/police/index.htm">http://www.hrw.org/legacy/reports98/police/index.htm</a> retrieved 11/12/2009 .....	20, 21, 22
Jim McKay, <i>Triggered Response</i> , 12/8/2005 Government Technology wire report, <a href="http://www.govtech.com/gt/articles/97507">http://www.govtech.com/gt/articles/97507</a> retrieved 11/13/2009.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

Tracey L. Meares and Andrew V. Papachristos, <i>Homicide and Gun Violence in Chicago: Evaluation and Summary of the Project Safe Neighborhoods Program</i> , January 2009 PDF document, <a href="http://www.psnchicago.org/PDFs/2009-PSN-Research-Brief_v2.pdf">http://www.psnchicago.org/PDFs/2009-PSN-Research-Brief_v2.pdf</a> retrieved 11/13/2009.....	9, 28
<i>Report: Cop Charged in Murder Scheme Cooperating</i> , 10/30/2007 CBS wire report, <a href="http://cbs2chicago.com/local/corrupt.police.officer.2.462300.html">http://cbs2chicago.com/local/corrupt.police.officer.2.462300.html</a> retrieved 11/15/2009.....	16
Mike Robinson, <i>Jury Awards \$1 Million to Man Allegedly Beaten by Officer</i> , 5/2/2003 AP News Wire, <a href="http://www.buckeyefirearms.org/publicfiles/documents/TheAssociatedPressState.doc">http://www.buckeyefirearms.org/publicfiles/documents/TheAssociatedPressState.doc</a> retrieved 11/16/2009 .....	18, 20
Fran Spielman, <i>Police Shortage a Growing Problem</i> , 10/29/2009 Chicago Sun-Times wire report, <a href="http://www.suntimes.com/news/cityhall/1853008,CST-NWS-shortage29.article">http://www.suntimes.com/news/cityhall/1853008,CST-NWS-shortage29.article</a> retrieved 11/17/2009.....	22
Andy Thayer, <i>CPD Hit With \$625,000 Fine for Violent Police Assault During Traffic Stop</i> , 6/23/2009 Chicago Independent Media Center wire report, <a href="http://chicago.indymedia.org/newswire/display/86930/index.php">http://chicago.indymedia.org/newswire/display/86930/index.php</a> retrieved 11/15/2009.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Andy Thayer, <i>Federal Jury Awards Victim Largest-Ever Amount in Chicago Cop Frame-up</i> , 6/22/2009 Chicago Independent Media Center wire report, <a href="http://chicago.indymedia.org/newswire/display/86921/index.php">http://chicago.indymedia.org/newswire/display/86921/index.php</a> retrieved 11/15/2009.....	17
<i>Two More Ex-Cops Plead Guilty in SOS Probe</i> , 9/25/2009 Chicago Sun-Times Media Wire, <a href="http://cbs2chicago.com/local/police.corruption.case.2.1208809.html">http://cbs2chicago.com/local/police.corruption.case.2.1208809.html</a> retrieved 11/15/2009.....	15
Matt Walberg, <i>Judge Gives Cop Thug Probation in Bartending Beating Case</i> , 6/23/2009 Chicago Independent Media Center wire report, <a href="http://chicago.indymedia.org/newswire/display/86933/index.php">http://chicago.indymedia.org/newswire/display/86933/index.php</a> retrieved 11/15/2009 .....	18
